

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff,

v

No. 2:13-CV-178-WKW-WC

PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, BUFORD
ROLIN, STEPHANIE BRYAN, ROBERT
MCGHEE, DAVID GEHMAN, ARTHUR
MOTHERSHED, SANDY HOLLINGER,
GARVIS SELLS, EDDIE TULLIS, KEITH
MARTIN, BRIDGET WASDIN, MATTHEW
MARTIN, BILLY SMITH, and TIM
MANNING,
Defendants.

HON. WILLIAM KEITH
WATKINS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF
STATE OF ALABAMA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

S. Peter Manning (P45719)
Division Chief

Louis B. Reinwasser (P37757)
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Amicus
State of Michigan
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Phone: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610
E-mail: reinwasserl@michigan.gov
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov

Dated: July 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Introduction.....	3
I. 18 U.S.C. § 1166 authorizes a state to seek enforcement of its civil gambling laws in federal court.....	6
A. Section 1166 is unambiguous.....	6
B. The legislative history of IGRA need not be consulted, and, in any event, does not support the arguments of the United States and the Tribal Officials.....	11
C. Other sections of IGRA are irrelevant to the interpretation of § 1166.....	12
II. Sovereign immunity does not bar this action.....	16
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> applies to claims seeking to enforce IGRA.....	16
B. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not require a “discrete act.”.....	17
C. The <i>Seminole Tribe</i> decision is limited to actions brought under 25 U.S.C. § 2710 and does not affect this action brought under § 1166.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bates v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	8
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Ray</i> , 297 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	13
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Diaz v. Michigan Dep't of Corrections</i> , 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lotierzo v. Woman's World Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, et al.</i> , 695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3251 (U.S. June 24, 2013) (No. 12-515).....	1, 2
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229, 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	11
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	11

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 16

Pennsylvania Federation of Sportsmen's Clubs, Inc. v. Hess,
297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 19

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) passim

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma,
725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984) 17

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) 7

Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart,
131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) 19, 20

Wisconsin v. Baker,
698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 463 U.S. 1207 (1983)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 14, 18

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) 15

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) 18, 19

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C) 13

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B) 19, 20

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) 19

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A) 19

29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(B) 20

Ala. Code § 6-5-120 *et seq.* 10

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 7.05..... 16

S. Rep. 100-446, at 6 (1988)..... 12
